PORTABLE RADIOS RFP N00039-11-R-0069

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Date: November 9, 2011
Question 1. On the HF component of the spec it is still not clear to me if the HF radio needs to ALREADY be NSA TYPE 1 certified ?   

Answer 1.  Section 6.5.1.3 of the HFMP specification states that the radio “[s]hall be NSA Type I certified for safeguarding information up to TOP SECRET” which indicates that a proposed product must have already been certified as such by NSA.

Question 2. There is mention of theHarris Citadel encryption and I know this is a standard for the warfighter so does this also mean that whatever HF radio is selected MUST have the Citadel encryption inbuilt ?   There are certainly other forms of encryption such as AES which we as a vendor can offer inbuilt into our equipment but I do not want to go thru all the effort to prepare a well structured bid to find out that we do not meet NSA TYPE 1 Certification.

Answer 2.  The specification posted as part of the RFP has no reference to any CITADEL requirement for encryption for any of the radios.

Question 3. I further understand (correct me if I am wrong) that attaining NSA TYPE 1 Certification is not something we can "request" but rather is done at the behest of the Govt?

Answer 3.  NSA Type 1 Certification does not require Government sponsorship.  See, NSA’s Commercial COMSEC Evaluation Program website at http://www.nsa.gov/ia/business_research/ia_bao/commercial_comsec_evaluation_program.shtml
 Question 4.  The Navy’s current HFMP radios (and variants thereof described in the Specification 6.3.1.1 and referenced in other HF sections of the document) do not natively support STANAG 4529. Contractor can support STANAG 4529 by offering an external HF modem under CLIN X301 in addition to the radio described in the Specification. Is this acceptable to the government? 

Answer 4.  The Government has removed STANAG 4529 requirements from the SPEC. 

Question 5.  The currently fielded HCLOS receivers in use by the US Navy exceed the weight specification as called out in Section 18.2.4.1. Available items that meet this specification weigh between 5.5 and 6.5 lbs. It is doubtful that this specification as written can be met with a non-developmental item. Contractor suggests increasing the maximum weight and volume to 6.5 lbs and 4700 cu cm respectively. 

Answer 5.  The Government has increased the specification for weight and volume to 6.5 lbs and 4700 cu cm respectively. 
Question 6. Section 13.2.4.1.1 and 13.2.4.1.2 appear to specify the weight and volume for a single channel system although this section specifies a dual channel system. As this appears to be a typographical error, contractor recommends changing this weight to accommodate currently available dual channel systems. 

Answer 6.  The Government has changed Section 13.2.4.1.1 and 13.2.4.1.2 specifications to 84 pounds and 2,750 cubic inches respectively. 
Question 7.  Based on our experience with dismounted warfighters, the Transmit OTAR function is performed almost exclusively from a forward-based or network operations center, through the use of a manpack or base station configuration.  As such, it is requested that the Transmit OTAR requirement be made an Objective or an optional requirement. 

Answer 7.  The specified requirement for Transmit OTAR is based on the requirements of the warfighter, and will not be changed.  

Question 8.  Currently only one supplier can meet the specified requirement with embedded GPS.  Accordingly, the embedded GPS requirement will render all competing radios technically unacceptable except for one, leaving the Government with a single source in response to the RFP.  Embedded GPS could be added to radio units, but could be a significant cost driver.   In view of the foregoing, will the Government revise the specification to make the embedded GPS a desired function rather than a mandatory requirement to allow other than a single source to be found technically acceptable and give other contractors the opportunity to compete?

Answer 8.  No. The specified requirement for embedded GPS is based on the requirements of the warfighter, and will not be changed.     

Question 9.  Our Part Number configuration does not fit in the current Pricing Template.   We are requesting a modification to the spreadsheet to allow for 15 characters for the part number.

Answer 9.  The Government notes that the Exhibit A Pricing Workbook excel spreadsheet is locked and as a result, the Offeror currently is precluded from adjusting the width of the columns. The Government has made changes to support the vendor’s request.  

Question 10.  In the PRP specification, Part II Kitted Ancillary Items Table, there appear to be a number of ancillary items missing for MBHH and MBHH DIVE configurations (referring to columns 1 and 3 respectively).  For example, only one 45 inch blade antenna is specified for handheld radio configurations.  Does the government want to consider adding additional ancillaries that are often required for these handhelds (e.g. 13.5” whip antenna to cover 90-512MHz (broadband), 10” whip antenna to cover 225-450MHz, 13” whip antenna to cover 136-174MHz (public safety band), urban and maritime tactical headsets, urban tactical speakermics, radio holsters)?

Answer 10.   No. The kitted ancillaries detailed in Part II of the Specification are those required to be included with the core radios described in Part I of the Specification. Additional ancillary items not part of the government’s “kit” are not included in this solicitation.

Question 11.  In the PRP specification, Part II Kitted Ancillary Items Table, there appear to be a number of ancillary items specified for the dual VA system (configuration 13) that are not used in vehicle systems.  For example, Harris part numbers for items listed in rows 80, 81, and 82 are Manpack antennas.  Does the government want these items with its vehicle system?  Similarly, the vehicle antenna in row 29 is not listed as a required ancillary for the vehicle system.   Does column 13 in this table need to be revised?  

Answer 11.  No. The dismount ancillaries are required to support the portions of the vehicular systems that can be used in a dismount role.

Question 12.   Is there a file size restriction/limitation on the e-commerce web site?

Answer 12.  No.  
Question 13.  What happens if I am uploading my file to e-commerce and the submission deadline passes during upload?

Answer 13.  All file uploads to the E-Commerce website must be completed by the submission deadline as set forth in Section L of  RFP N00039-11-R-0069:
L-316 SUBMISSION OF PROPOSALS (SIMPLIFIED) (JUL 1999) 

(1) Submission Instructions

(a)  Offeror’s shall submit their proposals to the SPAWAR e-Commerce website, in accordance with provision L-349, no later than 10:00 AM Pacific Daylight Time (local to San Diego, CA) on 14 November 2011.

And:

L-349  SUBMISSION OF ELECTRONIC PROPOSALS (SEP 2003)

(c) Bids and proposals submitted electronically will be considered “late” unless the bidder or offeror completes the entire transmission of the bid or proposal prior to the due date and time for receipt of bids or proposals.  This paragraph (c) supplements the submission, modification and withdrawal of bids and proposals coverage in the FAR 52.212-1 “Instructions to Offerors--Commercial Items”, FAR 52.214-7 “Late Submissions, Modifications, and Withdrawals of Bids”, FAR 52.214-23 “Late Submissions, Modifications, Revisions, and Withdrawals of Technical Proposals under Two-Step Sealed Bidding”, or the FAR 52.215-1 “Instructions to Offerors--Competitive Acquisition” provision contained in the solicitation.

Question 14:  In the Exhibit A Price Summary tab, cells C40 through G40 do not appear to have the correct formula. 

Answer 14:  Exhibit A – Pricing Workbook has been updated to correct formula errors.

Question 15:  In the Exhibit A Period 1 through Period 5 tabs, the Part Number column is too narrow to display the full part number. 

Answer 15:  Please see Question and Answer 9.

Question 16:  Attachment 2, Part II: Kitted Ancillary List, line items 155 through 164 do not appear in Exhibit A, Period 1 through Period 5 Pricing for Ancillary Parts – CLIN 1400 tabs. Will an updated Exhibit A Pricing Workbook be provided?

Answer 16:  Yes.  Line items 155 through 164 have been added to Exhibit A – Pricing Workbook –Revision 1 for all affected periods.

Question 17:  Specification requirement 1.2.3.3 states that the handheld radio “Provide at least 3 levels of user selectable RF output power from 1 Watts to 5 Watts in AM mode.”  Request that the specification be modified to allow for a minimum of “….two levels of user selection in the AM mode of operation…..”.

Answer 17:  The Government has changed specification section 1.2.3.3 to read “Provide at least two levels of user selectable RF output power.”

Question 18:  Specification requirement 13.2.3.4 states that the vehicle adapter “Harmonic suppression shall be greater than – 60 dBc from 30 MHz to 89.999 MHz and greater than -48 dBc from 90 MHz to 512 MHz.”  Request that the specification be modified to allow the transmitter conducted spurious output level be attenuated at least 45 dBc over the full frequency range when operating at rated output power.

Answer 18:  The specified requirement for Harmonic Suppression is based on the requirements of the warfighter, and will not be changed.  
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